with IAS 11 and IAS 18. The key differences are as fol-
lows:

In the period up to December 31, 2017, revenue from
licensing fees within the scope of multi-component
contracts (project licenses) was realized on the basis of
a specific date, as of the conclusion of the contract and
delivery of the software. Upon the application of IFRS
15, since January 1, 2018, this revenue has been real-
ized in accordance with the progress of the project, over
the duration of the project.

In addition, we report a customer contract either as a
contract liability or as a contract asset once one of the
parties has begun to fulfill the contract. Legal claims to
the provision of consideration by customers will only be
reported as trade receivables if the legal claim is uncon-
ditional. Since January 1, 2018, we have been reporting
contract assets and contract liabilities separately in the
statement of financial position.

92

The first-time application of IFRS 15 with effect from
January 1, 2018 has resulted in the following adjust-
ments in the statement of financial position:

In € thousand

Jan. 1, 2018
before adjust-

ment Reclassification Adjustment

Jan. 1, 2018
after adjust-

ment

Total assets 153,785 0 -1,449 152,336

Trade receivables, current 41,903 -9,123 0 32,780

Contract assets 0 9,123 -2,543 6,580

Deferred tax assets 1,807 0 1,094 2,901

Total liabilities 93,688 0 1,385 95,073

Noncurrent contract liabilities 0 34 0 34

Noncurrent deferred income 34 -34 0 0

Current trade payables 11,767 -330 0 11,437

Current contract liabilities 0 917 1,385 2,302

Current deferred income 587 -587 0 0

Total equity 60,097 0 -2,834 57,263

Retained earnings 2,180 0 -2,834 -654

In € thousand
Dec. 31, 2018
(as reported)

Reconciliation
to IAS 18

Dec. 31, 2018
Pursuant to

IAS 18

Revenue 130,983 -1,216 129,767

EBIT -2,549 -1,216 -3,765

EBT -3,643 -1,216 -4,859

Income taxes 2,020 365 2,385

Profit or loss for the period -1,623 -851 -2,474

Profit share of shareholders in SNP
Schneider-Neureither & Partner SE -1,417 -851 -2,268

Earnings per share in € 0

- basic -0.26 -0.15 -0.41

- diluted -0.26 -0.15 -0.41

Due to the change in the recognition of revenue from
project licenses relating to those projects that had not
yet been completed by December 31, 2017, revenue in
the periods prior to January 1, 2018 is € 3.9 million low-
er. This reduced the item “contract assets” and in-
creased the item “contract liabilities” in our opening
balance as of January 1, 2018. Equity was reduced after
taking deferred taxes into account.

The table below shows what the consolidated income
statement and statement of financial position would

[…]

in € thousand Up to 30 days 31 to 60 days More than 60 days Dec. 31, 2017

Trade receivables not impaired 4,518 2,409 2,790 9,717

The following table shows the credit and default risk of
financial assets according to gross carrying amounts for
the 2017 fiscal year:

123TO THE SHAREHOLDERS GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As of Dec. 31, 2017
in € thousand Up to 1 year 1 to 2 years 3 to 5 years More than 5 years Total

Promissory note loans 310 4,940 25,711 8,947 39,908

Liabilities to banks 716 0 0 0 716

Trade payables 11,767 580 0 0 12,347

Purchase price obligations 9,751 1,421 7,646 0 18,818

Other financial liabilities 459 821 0 0 1,280

Total 23,003 7,762 33,357 8,947 73,069

Financial liabilities that can be repaid at any time are as-
signed to the earliest possible time period.

Fair Value

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair
values of all financial instruments recognized in the con-
solidated financial statements:

in € thousand Dec. 31, 2017
Jan. 1,

2018 Dec. 31, 2018

Financial assets IAS 39 category

Carrying
amount

IAS 39 Fair Value IFRS 9 category

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

IFRS 9
carrying
amount Fair Value

Cash and cash equivalents
Loans and
receivables 33,877 33,877 Amortized cost 33,877 39,974 39,974

Trade receivables
Loans and
receivables 42,174 42,174 Amortized cost 33,3891 27,347 27,347

Contract assets
Loans and
receivables 0 0 Amortized cost 6,5802 4,881 4,881

Other financial assets
Loans and
receivables 1,212 1,212 Amortized cost 1,212 2,232 2,232

Total 77,263 77,263 75,058 74,434 74,434

Financial liabilities IAS 39 category

Carrying
amount

IAS 39 Fair Value IFRS 9 category

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

IFRS 9
carrying
amount Fair Value

Trade payables Amortized cost 12,347 12,347 Amortized cost 12,0173 9,232 9,232

Contract liabilities Amortized cost 0 0 Amortized cost 2,3363 4,584 4,584

Financial liabilities Amortized cost 40,624 40,977 Amortized cost 40,624 40,108 39,294

Purchase price obligations Amortized cost 18,818 18,818 Amortized cost 18,818 7,139 7,139

Other financial liabilities Amortized cost 1,280 1,280 Amortized cost 1,280 900 900

Total 73,069 73,422 75,075 61,963 61,149

RECONCILIATION OF MEASUREMENT CATEGORIES
AND CARRYING AMOUNTS FROM IAS 39 TO IFRS 9:

1  The carrying amount of the trade receivables increased by € 338 thousand due to the first-time application of IFRS 9 as a result of lower impairment
losses. It also fell by € 9,123 thousand due to the reclassification of contract assets to a separate item. (See explanatory information under Point 3.)

2  The contract assets in the amount of € 6,580 thousand result of a reclassification from trade receivables in the amount of € 9,123 thousand and the
first-time application of IFRS 15 in the amount of € -2,543 thousand. (See explanatory information under Point 3.)